


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No� 266 

(By MR. LOVE) 

[Passed March B, lVfi; in effect from passage.] 

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state 

and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and 

directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment 

thereof. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

Section 1. The legislature has considered the findings 

2 of fact and recommendations reported to it by the court 

3 of claims concerning various claims against the state and 

4 the agencies thereof, and in respect to each of the follow­

. 5 ing claims the legislature adopts those findings of fact 

6 as its own, and hereby declares it to be the moral obliga-

7 tion of the state to pay each such claim in the amount 

8 specified below, and directs the auditor to issue warrants 

9 for the payment thereof out of any funds appropriated 

10 and available for the purpose. 

11 (a) Claim versus State Auditor. 



Enr. S. B. No. 266] 2 

12 (1) Berkeley Printing & Publishing Com-

13 pany _____ --------------------------- ------------------·--____ $ 462.00 

14 (b) Claims Versus State Board of Control. 

15 (1) Cogar, Bobby L. infant, by Ward Huff-

16 man, his guardian _ ______________ ··---------------- $3,000.00 

17 (2) Cashman, Harold H., M.D .. ________ ________ __ $2,000.00 

18 (3 Reynolds, James ----------------------------··---·--------- $ 550.00 

19 (4) Roberts, LeRoy -----------·------------------------------- $3,341.52 

20 (c) Claims Versus State Conservation Commission. 

21 (1) Anderson, Melvin Q____ ____ ____ __ __ ____ .. . $ 91.27 

22 (2) Davis, Harry E. _ 

23 (d) Claims Versus State Health Department. 

24 (1) McCuskey, Dr. William C. -· .... 

25 (e) Claim Versus State Department of Mines. 

$ 29.64 

$ 383.75 

26 (1) Mc Vey, E. Y. ____ ____ _____________ ·--·· ____ _____ $ 106.71 

27 (f) Claim Versus State Department of Proba-

28 tion and Parole. 

29 (1) DeMilia, Alfred E., Dr. _ ______ --··----- ··--_ __ $ 300.00 

30 (g) Claims Versus State Department of Pub-

31 lie Assistance. 

(1) Shepherd, Elma ·.·. . _ ·- $ 865.00 
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33 (2) Wilson, Virginia ____ _ 
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--- _ $ 900.00 

34 (h) Claims Versus State Road Commission. 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

(1) Aetna Casualty & Surety Co._ $ 30.28 

(2) Appalachian Electric Power Co. $ 252.06 

(3) Archer, H. D._____ _  __ ___ ______ __ _ __ $ 13.60 

( 4) Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co. _ 

(5) Bond, J. F. _________________ __ __ ______ ___ _ _________ _ 

(6) Buchanan, Herman __ _ _ 

(7) Burke, Leo R. _____ _________ _ 

(8) Checker White Cab, Inc. ____ _ ___ _ 

(9) Clark, Martha _ 

(10) Colonial Glass Co. 

(11) Clemeans, Frances __ _ 

(12) Ellison, Roy L. ___ _ 

(13) Frankhouser, Mrs. R. R. _ ___ _ __ _ 

$1,850.00 

$ 150.00 

$ 85.87 

$ 9.44 

$ 50.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 335.35 

$ 300.00 

$ 

$ 

45.90 

20.00 

48 (14) Frankhouser, Mrs. R. R., admx. of estate 

49 of Russel R. Frankhouser, deceased $ 238.05 

50 (15) Gantzer, William G. __ ___ ________ _ _ _ $ 47.75 

51 (16) Garver, B. F. ____ _ _ _____ _ _ __ _ _ __ $ 52.94 

52 (17) Halstead, E. H. _ _ _ _____ _ $ 13.01 

53 (18) Hamrick, Elvin _ _  _ _ _ _ $ 80.47 
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54 (19) Henry, Blaine D. _________ _ ___ ____ __ ___ $ 196.75 

55 (20) Hudson, Charles A.____________ _ _ _ _____ _ __ $ 15.30 

56 (21) Jamerson, T. L.____ __________________ _ ___ ________ ___ $ 3.06 

57 (22) Johnson, l'vlildred, infant by 

58 . Howard E. Johnson, her next friend $ 591.00 

59 (23) King, Bessie L. __ _____ _ _______ ____ _ _ ___ _ ___ __ $ 51.00 

60 (24) King, Leah ____ ___ ________ _________ _ __ _____ _____ $ 76.50 

61 (25) Lemasters, Rose ____ _ _____ _ _ _____ ____ __ __ _____ $ 72.75 

62 (26) Main Street News --------- -- -·--------------------- $ 40.75 

63 (27) Marks, Jimmie, infant, by Charlie 

Marks, his next friend. ____ _ $ 400.00 64 

65 

66 

(28) Mylius, L. C. ___ ---------------· -----------··--·--·--·-····-- $ 46.95 

60.00 (29) McClure, Earl C. ________ _ $ 

67 (30) Neal, William H., Jr. ___ $ 200.00 

68 (31) Neal, W. C, ________________ ----------------- --- ___________ $ 34.28 

69 (32) Pappalardo, Lui ____ ____ _ __ ___ _ ________ ____ $ 30.60 

70 (33) Queen, Clarence _ _ __ __ ____ ________ _ __ _____ $ 49.27 

71 (34) Randolph, Russell ____________ _ _ $ 100.00 

72 (35) Ronk, Francis ____ ______________ _____ -- -------------- $ 123.44 

73 (36) Shafer, Hazel M. _________ _ __ ______ _______ $ 24.38 

74. (37) Smith, Cleo ____ ---- --------- __ ____ $ 115.67 



5 [Enr. S. B. No. 266 

75 (38) Stukey, Charles A--------------------------····--··-··- $ 24.48 

76 (39) Utterback, A. w. _____________________________________________ $ 500.00 

77 (40) Utterback, Mrs. A. w. ____ ___ _____________________ __ $2,000.00 

78 (41) Valvoline Pipe Lines Co ............. ·-···-------· -- $ 95.19 

79 (42) Van Camp, E. L·-··-··--------··------··-······---··-······----····- $ 25.00 






